
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 7TH DECEMBER 2009 

AT 2.00 P.M. 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors E. C. Tibby (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, R. J. Deeming, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., B. Lewis F.CMI, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, 
S. R. Peters, C. J. Tidmarsh, P. J. Whittaker and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
(NOTE: Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Environment Services 
will be available in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised 
to arrive in advance of the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to 
read the updates.) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 

Committee held on 2nd November 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting)  
 

5. 09/0618-DK - Erection of 4 no. 1-bedroom flats and a 2 bedroom house with 
associated garages and parking - Land At Forest Way, Hollywood - 
Bromsgrove District Housing Trust (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

6. 09/0680-DK - Erection of 5 no. dwellings (approval of reserved matters) - 27 
Hollywood Lane, Hollywood - Mr. P. Lane (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

7. 09/0713-CE - Proposed annexe building to provide specialist living 
accommodation for disabled family member - The Granary, High House Farm, 
School Lane, Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking (Pages 31 - 42) 



- 2 - 

8. 09/0714-CE - Proposed extension to form bespoke living accommodation for 
disabled family member - The Granary, High House Farm, School Lane, 
Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

9. 09/0758-CE - Erection of a stable block with associated parking and turning 
area and change of use of land to mixed-use Agricultural/Equestrian - Land At 
Littleheath Lane, Lickey End, Bromsgrove - Miss A. Baldrey (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

10. Appeal Decisions (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

12. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 
exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  
 
"RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part, in each case, being as 
set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Item No. Paragraphs  
13 2 and 6  
14 2 and 6  
15 2 and 6 " 

  
13. Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091207-01) (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
14. Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091207-02) (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
15. Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091207-03) (Pages 73 - 82) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
 
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
26th November 2009 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER 2009 
AT 2.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E. C. Tibby (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., B. Lewis F.CMI, 
E. J. Murray, D. L. Pardoe (substituting for Mrs. J. D. Luck), S. R. Peters, 
C. J. Tidmarsh, P. J. Whittaker and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observer: Councillor L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mrs. H. L. Plant, Mr. R. Goundry and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
76/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss D. H. Campbell JP 
and Mrs. J. D. Luck. 
 

77/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. declared a personal interest in planning 
application reference 09/0680 as she was acquainted with the applicant. 
 

78/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12th October 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

79/09 08/0675-HLP - RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF LIGHTING ON THE GROUNDS OF MEADOWS FIRST AND 
PARKSIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL, STOURBRIDGE ROAD, BROMSGROVE - 
BAM CONSTRUCTION LIMITED  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services confirmed that the applicant 
had changed its title from HBG Construction to BAM Construction Limited.  He 
also reported the receipt of an email from a local resident expressing concerns 
about the proposal, as well as an email, report and plan from the applicant's 
agent.  The description of the development was amended to reflect the 
changes to the proposals and, consequently, a revision to the proposed 
conditions was also reported. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Planning Committee 
2nd November 2009 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Platt addressed the Committee and 
spoke in objection to the proposals, whilst Mr. D. Green spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for approval by the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services.  However, upon being put to the vote, Members considered that the 
application should be deferred in order that further negotiations between 
officers of the Council, the developers and those local residents directly 
affected by the development take place to discuss the external lighting 
requirements at the school and to explore alternative lighting solutions for the 
site. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred and that, in the 
meantime, further negotiations between officers of the Council, the developers 
and those local residents directly affected by the development take place to 
discuss the external lighting requirements at the school and to explore 
alternative lighting solutions for the site. 
 

80/09 09-0680-DK - ERECTION OF 5 DWELLINGS (APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS) - 27 HOLLYWOOD LANE HOLLYWOOD - MR. P. LANE  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services reported the comments of 
Worcestershire Highways and the Tree Officer.  He also reported the receipt 
of five additional letters, together with a petition signed by seventeen residents 
objecting to the use of Hollywood Lane for access to the site. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. B. Stokes addressed the Committee and 
spoke in objection to the proposals, whilst Dr. G. Wynne spoke in favour of the 
application.  Councillor L. J. Turner also addressed the Committee in his 
capacity as a Ward Councillor for the area in which the application site was 
located. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for approval by the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services.  However, upon being put to the vote, Members considered that the 
application should be deferred in order that further consultations be 
undertaken with Worcestershire Highways, West Mercia Constabulary and the 
applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred and that, in the 
meantime, further consultation be undertaken with - 
 
(a) Worcestershire Highways, in respect of the issues relating to the 

adoption of Hollywood Drive; 
(b) the Crime Risk Manager at West Mercia Constabulary, in respect of the 

design of the proposals to limit or reduce opportunities for crime and 
criminal activity; and 

(c) the applicant, in respect of the clarification of issues relating to 
defensible landscaping and the design of the proposed dwelling 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
2nd November 2009 

referred to as Plot 5, with particular reference to the first floor windows 
overlooking dwellings in Douglas Road. 

 
81/09 APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the decisions of several 
planning appeals which had been received since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor P. J. Whittaker referred to the appeal decision in respect of 
planning reference 08/0727 relating to proposals at Sheltwood Range, 
Sheltwood Lane, Tardebigge, Bromsgrove.  In particular, he questioned 
whether the Inspector's decision could be subject to a legal challenge in view 
of it pre-judging the outcome of the consultation period for Phase 3 of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy.  The Head of Planning and Environment Services 
replied saying that he would seek the views of the Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services to determine whether to make an application for 
Judicial Review in this case. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the report be noted; and 
(ii) that the views of the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 

be sought to determine whether to challenge the Inspector's decision in 
respect of plan reference 08/0727. 

 
82/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No. Paragraphs 
83/09 2 and 6 

 
83/09 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in private session 
on 12th October 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate Proposal Map/Plan 

Policy 
Plan. Ref 
Expiry Date 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Mr Eamon 
Thompson, 
Bromsgrove 
District Housing 
Trust 
c/o 
Mr Arshad Iqbal, 
BM3 Architecture 
Ltd, 
28 Pickford 
Street, 
Birmingham  
B5 5QH 
 
‘A’ 

Erection of 4  1 bed flats and 2 bedroom 
house with associated garages and parking 
 
 
 
LAND AT E:408522  N:276902 
FOREST WAY 
HOLLYWOOD 
WORCESTERSHIRE 
B47 5JS 

Residential 05/10/2009 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that permission be GRANTED. 
 
At the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the12th October 2009 Members 
resolved to defer the determination of the application in order to obtain the views of: 

(i)                 Worcestershire Highways in respect of parking provision, access and egress 
from the development, highway safety and the site layout (A) 

(ii)                West Mercia Constabulary in respect of the site layout and crime prevention 
(B) 

 
and that the Head of Planning Environment Services report the matter back to Committee 
with the findings for further consideration. 
  
  
 
Consultations 
 
Wythall PC Consulted: 14.08 Response received: 02.09. as follows: 

 
No objection in principle to the provision of affordable houses. The very 
strong concerns of existing residents need to be taken into account. 
Consideration should be given to the fact that there will be an increased 
number of vehicles and potential parking problems should this 
application be granted.  Also concerned as regards the plan to have a 
mixed site of elderly/vulnerable and young residents together with the 
overlooking aspect of the proposed parking court which will seriously 
affect properties 114/120 and 112/118.  We trust all these comments 
will be considered
[...]
ed for additional affordable housing provision in the specific area 
(ii)  The impact of the proposal on the amenity of the existing adjoining occupiers 
(iii) The implications of the proposal in terms of parking availability at the site and safe 

satisfactory access in terms of the local highway network. 
(iv) Amendments to scheme (following deferral at Planning Committee 12.10) 
 
In this respect, I consider that policies T1 and SD3 of the WCSP, policies DS13, S7 and 
TR11 of the BDLP are most relevant in determining the proposal. The amenity and 
parking concerns raised above must be considered in the context of the presumption in 
favour of development at this location.  
 
  
(i)  Affordability 
 
The applicant is Bromsgrove District Housing Trust, a Registered Social Landlord. The 
applicant has provided some figures to identify the affordable housing need around 
Wythall and there are 253 families in need of 1 bedroom flats and 30 families are 
currently in need of four bed houses.  
 
An exception to the Council’s current restrictions on future housing provision is proposals 
for 100% affordable housing to meet a proven local need.  Given the involvement of the 
Council (through BDHT) there is not considered to be a need to address this issue 
through any form of additional legal mechanism.  However, it is considered that a suitable 
condition is needed to properly address and control this issue to ensure the dwellings 
remain as affordable units in perpetuity.  On this basis, I am satisfied that the proposal 
falls under an exception to the current restrictions on housing development and should 
not be refused on housing oversupply. Members should note the comments received 
from Strategic Housing in support of the proposal and of the Councils Housing Strategy to 
provide 400 affordable units between 2006 and 2011.  
  
(ii) Design Density Layout and Amenity 
 
The site area comprises 0.135 hectares and the density proposed would be 37 dwellings 
per hecta
[...]
ed Appendix.  The application was also accompanied by 5 letters 
from medical practitioners providing further information on the applicant’s medical 
condition.  Two letters, from a local doctors surgery and the Community Neurological 
Team, provide support for the proposed development.  The latter letter states if the 
applicant “could be cared for in more familiar environment … then this would provide 
the best stimulation and environment for further recovery to occur.”   
 
It is acknowledged that exceptionally the personal circumstances of an applicant 
may be a material consideration of a planning application.  However, as noted in The 
Planning System: General Principles (which accompanies PPS1) and established 
through case law, arguments relating to personal circumstances will seldom 
outweigh the more general planning considerations.  Proposed development of a 
permanent nature (such as the proposed development the subject of this 
application), will remain long after the personal circumstances of the applicant have 

Page 35



09/0713-CE - Proposed annexe building to provide specialist living accommodation for disabled family member - 
The Granary, High House Farm, School Lane, Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking 

ceased to be material.  Whilst I empathise with the personal circumstances of the 
applicant and his family and have given full consideration to the Family Statement 
and the information provided in the letters, I do not consider that the argument put 
forward in support of the proposal has greater weight than the level of harm that 
would be caused to the character of the surrounding area.  I also note that no 
argument has been put forward regarding alternative means to allow the applicant to 
live close to his family, such as the adaptation of an existing property.   
 
Residential amenities 
 
Policy S7 states that residential development must not adversely affect the existing 
amenities of adjoining occupiers.  The occupiers of The Barn have ra
[...]
aling with planning 
applications where a European protected species may be affected.  Policy QE7 of 
the WMSS requires Local Authorities to encourage the maintenance and 
enhancement of the Region’s wider biodiversity resources giving priority to (among 
other criteria) the protection of statutory protected species.   
 

Page 36



09/0713-CE - Proposed annexe building to provide specialist living accommodation for disabled family member - 
The Granary, High House Farm, School Lane, Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking 

The application was accompanied by a Daytime Bat and Hedgerow Assessment 
which was later updated by a letter from the Consultant Ecologist.  The assessment 
and letter report that both outbuildings have a very low potential for roosting or 
resting bats.  No protected species were using the rear hedgerow although it did 
have some potential for nesting birds.  No further surveys were considered 
necessary although a number of recommendations are made including the provision 
of bat boxes at the site.  Natural England and Worcestershire Wildlife Trust have 
suggested a condition covering the recommendations made in the letter.  Such a 
condition would be consistent with the principle of maintaining and enhancing, 
restoring or adding to biodiversity conservation advocated under PPS9: Biodiversity 
and Geological Conservation.   
 
Tree issues 
 
The proposed dwelling would be located approximately 2.5 metres from a eucalyptus 
tree within the boundaries of The Barn.  This tree is considered to be of limited 
amenity value to the wider landscape and the Tree Officer has raised no objection to 
the scheme. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposal would appear cramped within its context and is of a poor design which 
would detrimentally harm the special character of the area.  I have given due regard 
to the applicant’s personal circumstances but do not consider that these outweigh 
the level of harm caused.   
 
Members will be aware that a separate application (09/0714) for an annex extension 
to The Granary is included within this agenda.  The footprints of the two 
developments do not completely overlap and if planning permission was to be 
granted under both applications, the applicant would be able to construct part of the 
proposed extension and part of the detached building.  This would have severe 
implications for the amenities of the locality and possibly those of adjoining 
occupiers.  If Members are minded to grant consent for both applications it is 
suggested that consideration be given to a suitable mechanism to ensure that only 
one development is constructed.    
 
RECOMMENDATION: that planning permission be REFUSED. 
 

The proposed dwelling would be an over development of the site and 
would appear cramped within its context.  The roof formation and 
fenestration detail of the dwelling are of a poor design which will 
detract from the appearance of the site and cause detriment to the 
special character of the area.  The proposal is therefore found contrary 
to Policies DS13, S7 and ALVE5 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 
2004, Policy CTC.1 of the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001 
and the provision of good design advocated in PPS1 ‘Delivery 
Sustainable Development’ and PPS3 ‘Housing’. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Name of Applicant 
Type of Certificate 

Proposal Map/Plan 
Policy 

Plan 
Date 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mr Timothy D. 
Hosking 
“A” 

Proposed extension to form bespoke 
living accommodation for disabled family 
member (As augmented by information 
received 20.10.2009) 
The Granary, High House Farm, School 
Lane, Alvechurch, Worcestershire B48 
7SA 

RES 09/0714 
02.12.2009 

 
RECOMMENDATION: that planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
Councillor R. Hollingworth has requested that this appl
[...]
 Further to this, the incorporation of a flat roof along 
the east side of the extension is uncharacteristic of an agricultural building.  I am 
therefore of the view that the proposed extension would detrimentally harm the 
character of the existing building which made it worthy of conversion.   
 
In order to preserve the special character of the area, Policy ALVE5 restricts the 
ground floor area of a dwelling to no more than 20% of the plot area.  The proposed 
extension would increase the footprint of The Granary to 25% of its plot area.  
Notwithstanding my objection to the design of the extension, I consider that an 
additional 5% of plot coverage over that specified under Policy ALVE5 would not, on 
its own, cause detriment to the character of the locality.   
 
Personal circumstances 
 
The application was accompanied by a Family Statement is support of the proposed 
development.  The Statement explains that the applicant suffered a severe head 
injury which rendered him unable to speak or move and is confined to a wheelchair 
requiring 24 hour care.  The Statement makes a point of noting that the proposal is 
solely to benefit the applicant to hopefully improve his chances of rehabilitation whilst 
improving his quality of life.  A condition is suggested to restrict the use of the 
development.  Medical experts and the family feel that for the applicant’s health to 
improve, it is important that his environment and integration back into the family is 
enhanced.  It is considered that the proposed arrangement would be more 
conductive to the applicant having regular visits from his 6 year old daughter and 
would allow him to be involved with and a participant in family life.  Close proximity 
with his family would allow the applicant a far more varied and wider spectrum of 
events that would provide the stimulus he is missing in his present environment.  The 
proposal would also provide the applicant with a new purpose and incentive, and 
with the help of a
[...]
the area of tarmac planings would allow for a vehicle to 
safely park off the highway and to be turned around.  I am aware that the Council has 
previously granted consent for similar sized areas of hardstanding areas in association 
with stable developments (applications B/2003/1514 and B/2004/ 0931).  The use of two 
different materials to the hardstanding would break up its expanse reducing its impact on 
the visual amenities of the Green Belt.   
 
Worcestershire Highways has requested a condition requiring the existing gate to be set 
back 7.3 metres from the highway and a second condition requiring the construction of a 
formal vehicular access.  I note from the Design and Access Statement, that the applicant 
already proposes to set the gates back and as such I consider the first condition to be 
appropriate.  As the access to the field is already in place, I do not consider that the 
second condition is reasonably necessary. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The proposed development is located away from existing buildings and fails to integrate 
with the existing landscape as required under Policy RAT17 of the BDLP.  Failure to 
integrate with the existing landform would create an intrusive feature which would cause 
an unacceptable level of the harm to the appearance and character of the locality.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The proposed stable building occupies an isolated position and, by reason of its L-shaped 
footprint, fails to integrate with the existing planting and landform to the application site.  
The proposal will therefore unduly harm the appearance and character of the landscape 

Page 54



09/0758-CE - Erection of a stable block with associated parking and turning area and change of use of land to mixed-
use Agricultural/Equestrian - Land At Littleheath Lane, Lickey End, Bromsgrove - Miss A. Baldrey 

and the visual amenities of the Green Belt and is found to be contrary to Policy CTC.1 of 
the Worcestershire County Structure Plan 2001 and Policies RAT2, RAT16, RAT17 and 
C4 of the Bromsgrove District Local Plan 2004.    

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7TH DECEMBER 2009 
 

APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 

Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment Services 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To note the planning appeal decisions which have been received since the 

last meeting of the Committee. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are requested to note the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
 Name of 

Appellant 
Plan Ref. / Proposal / Decision 

3.1 (a) Mrs. Y. Rowbottom 09/0340-DK  -  Lawful Development Certificate 
appeal for detached garage to additional ancillary 
living accommodation within planning unit - Ankcorn 
Cottage, Bell Green Lane, Birmingham, B38 0EN 

Refused: 25th June 2009 
Appeal decision: allowed - 27th October 2009 

3.1 (b) Mrs. Y. Rowbottom 08/0978-DK  -  Proposed conversion of an existing 
three car garage to living accommodation for elderly 
relative ancillary to main dwelling - Ankcorn Cottage, 
Bell Green Lane, Birmingham, B38 0EN 

Refused: 6th January 2009 
Appeal decision: As planning permission is not 
required for the proposal (see 3.1 (a) above), no 
decision needs to be made 

3.2 Mrs. C. Pascal 08/0819-DK  -  Proposed two-storey side extension - 
High Bank, Hewell Lane, Tardebigge, Bromsgrove, 
B60 1LN 

Refused: 3rd November 2008 
Appeal decision: allowed - 2nd November 2009 

Agenda Item 10

Page 57



Appeal Decisions 

 Name of 
Appellant 

Plan Ref. / Proposal / Decision 

3.3 Mr. P. Grove 08/0894-DK  -  Proposed detached 5-bedroom 
dwelling on a vacant zoned residential site - Land 
adjacent to 6 Blakesfield Drive, Barnt Green, 
B45 8JT 

Refused: 4th December 2008 
Appeal decision: dismissed - 11th November 2009 
Costs: not awarded 

3.4 Mr. D. Kemp 08/0549-MT  -  Proposed erection of a garage - 224 
Birmingham Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove, 
B6
[...]
dated 27th 

October, 2nd, 11th, 16th and 20th November 2009. 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name: Andy C. Stephens 
email: a.stephens@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881410 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd November 2009
	5 09/0618-DK - Erection of 4 no. 1-bedroom flats and a 2 bedroom house with associated garages and parking - Land At Forest Way, Hollywood - Bromsgrove District Housing Trust
	6 09/0680-DK - Erection of 5 no. dwellings (approval of reserved matters) - 27 Hollywood Lane, Hollywood - Mr. P. Lane
	7 09/0713-CE - Proposed annexe building to provide specialist living accommodation for disabled family member - The Granary, High House Farm, School Lane, Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking
	Appendix - 09/0713-CE

	8 09/0714-CE - Proposed extension to form bespoke living accommodation for disabled family member - The Granary, High House Farm, School Lane, Alvechurch - Mr. T. D. Hosking
	9 09/0758-CE - Erection of a stable block with associated parking and turning area and change of use of land to mixed-use Agricultural/Equestrian - Land At Littleheath Lane, Lickey End, Bromsgrove - Miss A. Baldrey
	10 Appeal Decisions
	13 Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091207-01)
	14 Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091207-02)
	15 Enforcement of Planning Control (Ref.: 20091

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER 2009 
AT 2.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors E. C. Tibby (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. M. Boswell, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., B. Lewis F.CMI, 
Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters, C. J. Tidmarsh, P. J. Whittaker 
and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 Observers: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, R. Hollingworth and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. J. Turner, Mr. S. Hawley 
(Worcestershire Highways) and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
 

84/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell JP. 
 

85/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
Member Application Nature of Interest 

Councillor G. N. 
Denaro 

09/0680-DK Personal.  Acquainted with the applicant. 

Councillor Mrs. J. 
Dyer M.B.E. 

09/0680-DK Personal.  Acquainted with the applicant. 

 
86/09 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd November 
2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

87/09 09/0618-DK - ERECTION OF 4 NO. 1-BEDROOM FLATS AND A 2 
BEDROOM HOUSE WITH ASSOCIATED GARAGES AND PARKING - 
LAND AT FOREST WAY, HOLLYWOOD - BROMSGROVE DISTRICT 
HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services reported the comments of 
the Tree Officer. 
 



Planning Committee 
7th December 2009 

- 2 - 

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 15 to 18 of the report. 
 

88/09 09/0680-DK - ERECTION OF 5 NO. DWELLINGS (APPROVAL OF 
RESERVED MATTERS) - 27 HOLLYWOOD LANE, HOLLYWOOD - MR. P. 
LANE  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services clarified the comments of 
Worcestershire Highways. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions and notes 
set out or referred to on pages 28 and 29 of the report. 
 

89/09 09/0758-CE - ERECTION OF A STABLE BLOCK WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND TURNING AREA AND CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO 
MIXED-USE AGRICULTURAL/EQUESTRIAN - LAND AT LITTLEHEATH 
LANE, LICKEY END, BROMSGROVE - MISS A. BALDREY  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services reported the receipt of 
additional correspondence in support of the proposal, and clarified details 
relating to land levels and other stable developments in the locality of the 
application site. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Miss A. Baldrey addressed the Committee 
and spoke in support of her application.  Councillor Mrs. M. Bunker also 
addressed the Committee, as Ward Member for the area in which the 
application site was located, in support of the proposals. 
 
Consideration was then given to the application which had been 
recommended for refusal by the Head of Planning and Environment Services.  
On the matter being put to the vote, Members considered that the stable 
building would not be located in an isolated position and had been designed to 
integrate with the existing planting and landform.  As a result, Members felt 
that the development would not harm the appearance and character of the 
landscape or the visual amenities of the landscape in this location. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to any reasonable conditions 
and notes considered necessary by the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services. 
 

90/09 09/0714-CE - PROPOSED EXTENSION TO FORM BESPOKE LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION FOR DISABLED FAMILY MEMBER - THE GRANARY, 
HIGH HOUSE FARM, SCHOOL LANE, ALVECHURCH - MR. T. D. 
HOSKING  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment Services clarified the legal 
implications which would arise if the Committee were to approve both 
application ref. 09/0713-CE and application ref. 09/0714-CE. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mrs. A. Wilkie addressed the Committee and 
spoke in opposition to the proposals relating to both applications whilst Mr. M. 



Planning Committee 
7th December 2009 

- 3 - 

Worrall and Mr. N. Hosking spoke in favour.  Councillor R. Hollingworth also 
addressed the Committee, as Ward Member for the area in which the 
application site was located, in support of the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be refused for the reason as set out on page 49 
of the report. 
 

91/09 09/0713-CE - PROPOSED ANNEXE BUILDING TO PROVIDE SPECIALIST 
LIVING ACCOMMODATION FOR DISABLED FAMILY MEMBER - THE 
GRANARY, HIGH HOUSE FARM, SCHOOL LANE, ALVECHURCH - MR. T. 
D. HOSKING  
 
Consideration was given to the application which had been recommended for 
refusal by the Head of Planning and Environment Services.  On the matter 
being put to the vote, Members considered that the scheme would not 
overdevelop the site, nor appear cramped within its context, bearing in mind 
the setting and juxtaposition of the site within a complex of other conversions 
and dwellings.  Furthermore, Members felt that the design was not seen as 
harmful or to cause detriment to the character of the area. 
 
RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to any reasonable conditions 
and notes considered necessary by the Head of Planning and Environment 
Services, and to include the removal of permitted development rights for any 
further extensions and alterations. 
 

92/09 APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the Inspector's decisions in 
respect of two appeals which had been received since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

93/09 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 

Minute No. Paragraphs 
94/09 2 and 6 
95/09 2 and 6 
96/09 2 and 6 

 
94/09 ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL (REF.: 20091207-01)  

 
Consideration was given to a report which detailed a breach of planning 
control with a view to obtaining authority to take enforcement action to remedy 
the planning issues arising. 



Planning Committee 
7th December 2009 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Environment Services, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services, be 
authorised to proceed with the most appropriate course of enforcement action 
to remedy the breach of planning control outlined in the report. 
 

95/09 ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL (REF.: 20091207-02)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined details of a suspected 
breach of planning control which, in terms of current planning legislation, 
would not give rise to a refusal in the event a planning application were to be 
received. 
 
RESOLVED that no further action be taken in respect of the suspected breach 
of planning control, as referred to in the report. 
 

96/09 ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL (REF.: 20091207-03)  
 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the implications of an 
appeal decision, together with the effect of any consequences which may be 
taken in the future in respect of enforcement issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the report be noted; and 
(ii) that the Head of Planning and Environment Services, in consultation 

with the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services, be 
authorised to proceed with the most appropriate course of enforcement 
action to remedy any breach of planning control, as outlined in the 
report, which may arise on the specified site. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


